503389605 07/13/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3436230

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ARKANSAS CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL	12/08/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BLUEFISH, LLC	
Street Address:	306 LINWOOD COURT	
City:	LITTLE ROCK	
State/Country:	ARKANSAS	
Postal Code:	72205	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11979248

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)836-5288

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-684-5600 Email: patents@sagllp.com

Correspondent Name: SHLESINGER, ARKWRIGHT & GARVEY LLP Address Line 1: 5845 RICHMOND HIGHWAY, SUITE 415

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7639
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEFINO P. DE LEON
SIGNATURE:	/jpdeleon/
DATE SIGNED:	07/13/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=7639_Redacted_Assignment#page1.tif source=7639_Redacted_Assignment#page2.tif source=7639 Redacted Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 036071 FRAME: 0507

503389605

TRANSFER AND ROYALTY AGREEMENT

THIS TRANSFER AND ROYALTY AGREEMENT ("Agreement") made this 8th day of December, 2010, (the "Effective Date") by and between Arkansas Children's Hospital, an Arkansas non-profit corporation ("ACH") and Bluefish, LLC, an Arkansas limited liability company ("Bluefish"). As used in this Agreement, "Party" means either ACH or Bluefish, as appropriate, and "Parties" means ACH and Bluefish. This Agreement is also entered into by the Bluefish Parties, as identified and for the purposes set forth in Section 10.

WHEREAS, ACH has developed and is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to software programs described in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the "Programs").

WHEREAS, Bluefish desires to acquire the Programs from ACH and ACH desires to convey the Programs to Bluefish on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, it is agreed as follows:

1. Transfer and Assignment.

1.3 Assignment of Patent Application. ACH currently has pending a patent application for the Program "Care Hub", which patent application has been initially rejected by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. ACH transfers, conveys and assigns the patent application to Bluefish, and Bluefish assumes, and shall have the sole control over the patent application from and after the Effective Date. Such assignment is "as is, where is" and ACH makes no representation or warranty that such application will or should be granted.

Transfer and Royalty Agreement Page 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above. ACH: BLUEFISH: Arkansas Children's Hospital Bluefish, LLC (Authorized Signature) (Authorized Signature) Name: DAVID HIESINS W (Printed or Typed) Name: (Printed or Typed) Title: CEO Title: (Printed or Typed) (Printed or Typed) 12/8/2010 Date: Date: **BLUEFISH PARTIES:** Jonathan Bates, M.D. President and CEO Arkansas Children's Hospital ACH # 11-13230-1 David Higginson Shane Eilts Date Systems Development Group, LLC

Transfer and Royalty Agreement Page 14

Title: Date:

Execution Copy

Exhibit A

Programs

Carehub

In Room patient education-entertainment system including on-demand, age-appropriate movies, internet, chat, education material, journals, web cams, xbox game ordering, music, pictures and "tivo" like control of TV. Touchscreen based, avoiding remote control issues and allows patient and family members to do 2 different activities at same time. Tight integration with patient web portal for configuration, uploading of music and images and access control and review. Full patient web portal allowing bill review and pay, appointment review, rescheduling and scheduling of follow-up appointments, review and download of Medical records, interaction with current in-house patients, management of Carehub bedside system as well as gift ship purchases and foundation donations,

Transfer and Royalty Agreement Exhibit A Page 1

> PATENT REEL: 036071 FRAME: 0510

RECORDED: 07/13/2015